
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Amanda Roden 
Telephone: 01344 352253 
Email: amanda.roden@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 11 June 2013 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Schools Forum 
Thursday 20 June 2013, 4.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: The Schools Forum 

Schools Members: 
Sue Barber, Primary School Governor 
Liz Cole, Primary School Representative 
Trisha Donkin, Primary School Representative 
Ed Essery, Primary School Governor 
Brian Fries, Secondary School Governor 
Martin Gocke, Pupil Referral Unit Representative 
Keith Grainger, Secondary Head Teachers Representative 
Louise Lovegrove, Primary School Representative 
John McNab, Secondary School Governor 
Joanna Quinn, Primary School Representative 
Tony Reading, Primary School Governor 
Paul Salter, Secondary School Representative 
Trudi Sammons, Primary School Representative 
Margaret Saner, Secondary School Governor 
Anne Shillcock, Special Education Representative 
John Throssell, Primary School Governor  (Vice-Chairman) 
Kathy Winrow, Secondary School Representative 

Non-Schools Members 
George Clement, Union Representative (Chairman) 
Kate Sillett, PVI Provider Representative 
Vacant, 14-19 Partnership Representative 
Vacant, Diocese Representative (Roman Catholic) 
One Vacancy, Diocese Representative 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Schools Forum 
Thursday 20 June 2013, 4.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence/Substitute Members   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Affected 
Interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Interest is not entered on the register of Members 
interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 
days.  
 

 

3. Minutes and Matters Arising   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 14 March 
2013.  
 

1 - 4 

4. Membership of the Schools Forum   

 To advise the Forum of a change to its membership.  
 

5 - 6 

5. Capital Funding Bids   

 To advise Schools Forum on the bids to Department for Education 
(DfE) for grant funding to support the Education Capital Programme.  
 

7 - 12 

6. Update to the Scheme for Financing Schools   

 To make changes to the Bracknell Forest Scheme for Financing 
Schools 
 
To obtain agreement from members of the Schools Forum to make one 
change to the provisions relating to loan arrangements for schools and 
to provide an update on mandatory changes that the Department for 
Education (DfE) requires all local authorities (LAs) to implement.  
 

13 - 20 

7. Additional Financial Support to Schools   

 To update members of the Schools Forum on: 
 
1 Direct financial support provided to schools during 2012-13 

under powers delegated to the Director of Children, Young 
People and Learning; 

 
2 Progress made by schools against current licensed deficit 

agreements; 
 
3 Requests from schools for new loan arrangements; 

21 - 30 



 

 

 
4 The amount of Dedicated Schools Grant income expected to be 

received in 2013-14. 
 
To approve the release of funding from the Schools Specific 
Contingency to Jennett’s Park Primary school to finance the additional 
costs arising from moving from a 1 form of entry school to a 2 form of 
entry school from September 2013.  
 

8. 2012-13 Provisional Outturn on the Schools Budget   

 To inform members of the Schools Foru
[...]
ion representative on the Forum following the end of 
the terms of office for John Throssell, Edward Essery, Sue Barber, Brian Fries, John 
McNab, Margaret Saner and Anne Shillcock. Six application forms have been 
received; from John Throssell, who is a governor at Crown Wood Primary School; 
Edward Essery, who is a governor at Wildmoor Heath Primary School; David Stacey, 
who is governor at Wooden Hill Primary School; Brian Fries, who is a governor at 
Easthampstead Park Secondary School; John McNab, who is a governor at 
Edgbarrow Secondary School, and Anne Shillcock, who is a governor at Kennel Lane 
Special School. 

2.2 With only six applications, there is no need to hold an election and in accordance 
with the procedures for appointment to the Forum, Mr Throssell, Mr Essery, Mr 
Stacey, Mr Fries, Mr McNab and Mrs Shillcock have been duly appointed to fill the 
vacancies. It is proposed to appoint Mr Throssell, Mr Essery, Mr Stacey, Mr Fries, Mr 
McNab and Mrs Shillcock for a period of three years until 31 August 2016. 

3 EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

3.1 There are no issues. 

4 STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 

4.1 There are no issues. 

Background Papers 
None 
 
Contact for further information 
Amanda Roden, Democratic Services: 01344 352253 
amanda.roden@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Doc. Ref 
Membership of the Schools Forum 

Agenda Item 4

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

TO:  SCHOOLS FORUM 
 20 JUNE 2013 

 

 
CAPITAL FUNDING BIDS 

Director Children, Young People & Learning 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise Schools Forum on the bids to Department for Education (DfE) for grant funding 

to support the Education Capital Programme. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Schools Forum NOTES: 
 
2.1 The bids to DfE for grant funding to support the Education Capital Programme. 
 
2.2 The potential revenue pressure that may arise in the short to medium term in 

developing a new in-borough SEN facility. 
 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 It is appropriate for the Forum to be aware of, and where relevant, comment on the capital 

grant funding bids on behalf of schools.  
 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 Not bidding for funding would have foregone the opportunity to secure additional capital 

investment into the school estate.  
 
 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 

Education Capital Programme 
 
5.1 The Council’s Education Capital Programme is shaped by the identified priorities and the 

availability of funding. Since the cancellation of the Building Schools for the Future and 
Primary Capital Programme by the coalition government, the strategic priorities for the 
Education Capital Programme over the last three years can be summarised as Capacity, 
Compliance and Condition. 

 
5.2 In recent years funding on the Education Capital Programme has been limited to the 

amount of the capital grants received from the DfE, which are set out on Table One below: 
 

Agenda Item 5

7



Unrestricted 

Table One: DfE Grant Funding 2011-15 

DfE Grant 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 TOTAL 

Devolved Formula Capital   
Maintained Schools 

£0.310m £0.313m £0.316m tbc £0.939m 

Devolved Formula Capital           
VA Schools 

£0.058m £0.037m £0.043m tbc £0.138m 

Capital Maintenance   
Maintained Schools 

£2.040m £1.885m £1.843m tbc £5.768m 

Capital Maintenance                    
VA Schools (LCVAP) 

£0.366m £0.217m £0.229m tbc £0.812m 

Basic Need Grant £5.373m £6.538m £2.937m £2.937m £17.784m 

TOTAL: £8.147m £8.990m £5.368m £2.937m £25.441m 

   
 

Basic Need Grant  
 

5.3 Basic Need Funding is used by the Council to create the additional school places required 
to keep pace with rising rolls.  

 
5.4 In their most recent funding announcement, DfE have made a two year allocation of Basic 

Need Grant for 2013/14 and 2014/5 of £5.874m, providing £2.937m in 2013/14 and 
£2.937m in 2014/15. This is, however, at 40% a significant reduction of funding when 
compared to the lev
[...]
ck-up. 

  
 
7 CONSULTATION 
 

 Principal Groups Consulted 

7.1 All headteachers and Diocesan Authorities were sent details of the DGF and TBN funding 
opportunities prior to the closing dates. 

 
7.2 Projects at individual schools have been subject of consultation with Headteachers and  

Governors. 
 

Method of Consultation 

7.3 Letters were sent to all headteachers and Diocesan Authorities were sent details of the 
DGF and TBN funding. 

 
7.4 Meetings have been held with Headteachers and Governors at the individual schools.  

Representations Received 
 
7.5 No grant applications were received from individual schools or Diocesan Authorities for 

DGF or TBN funding.  
 
7.6 The feedback from Headteachers and Governors has been captured into the designs of the 

projects at individual schools. 
 
 
 
 

11



Unrestricted 

 
Background Papers  
 

Details of the DGF funding stream and eligibility criteria can be found on the DfE website at: 
http://www.education.gov.uk/schools/adminandfinance/schoolscapital/a00210672/16-19-
demographic-growth-and-sixth-form-college-fund 

 
 

Details of the TBN funding stream and eligibility criteria can be found on the DfE website at: 
http://www.education.gov.uk/schools/adminandfinance/schoolscapital/a00222248/targeted-
basic-need-programme 

 
 
Contact for further information 

 
Chris Taylor  Head of Property & Admissions 
 (01344 354062) chris.taylor@bracknell-forest.gov.uk   

12



Unrestricted 

TO: SCHOOLS FORUM 
 20 JUNE 2013  

 

 
UPDATE TO THE SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS 

 Director of Children Young People & learning 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report relates to making changes to the Bracknell Forest Scheme for Financing 

Schools. It seeks to obtain agreement from members of the Schools Forum to make one 
change to the provisions relating to loan arrangements for schools and to provide an 
update on mandatory changes that the Department for Education (DfE) requires all local 
authorities (LAs) to implement. 

 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That members representing maintained schools AGREE that the BF Scheme for 
Financing Schools be updated to include: 

 
2.1 The additional condition on loans to schools (paragraphs 5.5 and 5.6); 

2.2 The changes required in the latest statutory guidance from the DfE (paragraph 5.9). 

 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To make effective the changes proposed by the Council requires the agreement of 

members of the Schools Forum representing maintained schools only. 
 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 Comments received through the consultation are included in this report.  
 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Background 
 

5.1 Each LA is required to publish a Scheme for Financing Schools (the “Scheme”). This sets 
out the financial relationship between the LA and the maintained schools which it funds, so 
does not apply to academy schools. It is a legally binding document on both the LA and 
schools relating to financial management and associated issues.  

 
5.2 The DfE issues statutory guidance to LAs in respect of minimum content of Schemes. 

Parts of Schemes must be in accordance with “directed scheme revisions” and are 
mandatory, for other elements of schemes, there is discretion to make changes to reflect 
local circumstances. The statutory power to update discretionary parts of Schemes rests 
with maintained school representatives on the Schools Forum, but changes can only be 
made after a consultation with all governing bodies and head teachers. 

 

Agenda Item 6

13



Unrestricted 

5.3 The current Bracknell Forest Scheme was agreed by the Forum in February 2012. This 
report requests one discretionary change be made that relates to loan arrangements that 
are available to schools and updates the Forum on the latest mandatory “directed scheme 
revision” issued by the DfE that must be included in Schemes. 

  
Discretionary change now being proposed 

 
5.4 As schools considering their 2013-14 budget
[...]
l schools   £20,000 
Secondary schools  £30,000 

 
OR 

 
For all types of school, 5% of the size of the budget share as determined by the authority. 

 
In general the maximum size of loans which may be agreed will be the greater of the following: 

 
Primary schools   £50,000 
Special schools   £150,000 
Secondary schools  £250,000 
 
OR 

 
For all types of school, 15% of the size of the budget share as determined by the authority. 

 

• interest will be charged at 1% above the Council’s cost of borrowing on the date on 
which the loan is advanced unless the authority agrees for it to be waived. The 
requirement to pay interest will be assessed on the merits of each individual application, 
and in general, loans under categories 1 and 2 above will not attract interest with loans 
under categories 3 and 4 likely to attract interest.  

 
Outline controls on loans 
 

• the maximum proportion of the collective balances held by the authority which will be 
used to support the arrangement shall not exceed 40%, 

 

• the Director of Children, Young People and Learning and the Borough Treasurer of the 
authority will make recommendations to the Schools Forum and Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Learning to agree any loans and the terms on which they 
are offered. 

 
The authority may request those schools operating external bank accounts to allow some or 
all of those balances to support the above arrangements.  
 
 
 

19



20

This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

TO: SCHOOLS FORUM 
20 JUNE 2013 

 

 
ADDITIONAL FINANCIAL SUPPORT TO SCHOOLS 
 (Director of Children, Young People and Learning) 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update members of the Schools Forum on: 

i. Direct financial support provided to schools during 2012-13 under powers 
delegated to the Director of Children, Young People and Learning; 

ii. Progress made by schools against current licensed deficit agreements; 

iii. Requests from schools for new loan arrangements; 

iv. The amount of Dedicated Schools Grant income expected to be received in 
2013-14. 

 
1.2 The Forum is also requested to approve the release of funding from the Schools 

Specific Contingency to Jennett’s Park Primary school to finance the additional costs 
arising from moving from a 1 form of entry school to a 2 form of entry school from 
September 2013. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the Schools Forum: 
 
2.1 NOTES the £46,267 of direct financial support provided to schools during 2012-

13 under powers delegated to the Director of Children, Young People and 
Learning (paragraphs 5.6 to 5.9); 

 
2.2 NOTES that Cranbourne Primary School is on target to meet the terms of the 

previously agreed licensed deficit but with a risk that a small deficit may carry 
forward into 2014-15 (paragraph 5.15); 

 
2.3 AGREES the requests from Ascot Heath Infants and Wildmoor Heath Primary 

schools for new loan advances are presented to the Executive Member for 
formal agreement (paragraphs 5.17 and 5.18); 

 
2.4 AGREES the release of £110,000 from the School Specific Contingency to 

finance the additional costs arising at Jennett’s Park Primary School from 
moving from a 1 form of entry school to a 2 form of entry school from 
September 2013 (paragraph 5.19). 

 
2.5 NOTES at this stage the estimated amount of Dedicated Schools Grant for 

2013-14 is £74.992m (after deduction to fund Ranelagh Academy), (paragraphs 
5.23 and 5.24); 

 
2.6 NOTES the £408,521 of post 16 SEN funding that will be received in respect of 

Kennel Lane Special School which was not taken into account in setting the 
2013-14 budget (paragraph 5.25). 

 

Agenda Item 7

21



Unrestricted 

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 It is appropriate for the Schools Forum to be aware of, and where relevant, comment 

on these financial matters.  
 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 None. The proposals in the report are in accordance with agreed policie
[...]
visional outturn on the 2012-13 Schools Budget. 
 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the Schools Forum: 
 
2.1 NOTES that the outturn expenditure for 2012-13, subject to audit, shows 

spend of £77.515m which is £0.025m more than the approved budget 
(paragraph 5.4); 

 
2.2 NOTES that after transfers to and from earmarked reserves, the Schools 

Budget under spent by £0.349m, which when added to the £0.168m year 
end balance, creates a general reserve that amounts to £0.517m 
(paragraphs 5.5 and 5.9); 

 
2.3 NOTES that the current balances on specific earmarked reserves within 

the Schools Budget amount to £5.955m (Table 1, paragraph 5.7); 
 
2.4 REQUESTS to the council’s Executive that a new School Meals Catering 

Re-tender Reserve is created within the Schools Budget in the value of 
£0.040m (paragraph 5.11). 

 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The recommendations are intended to inform the Schools Forum of financial 

performance against budget in the 2012-13 financial year.  
 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 Not appropriate. 
 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

2012-13 Schools Budget Revenue Expenditure 
 
5.1 In March 2012, the Schools Forum approved a draft Schools Budget for 2012-

13 of £76.330m. This was to be funded from the estimated amount of DSG 
income that would be received from the DfE (£76.100m) and a draw down of 
part of the accumulated surplus balance on the Schools Budget (£0.230m).  

 

Agenda Item 8

31



Unrestricted 

  
  

5.2 Subsequent to this decision, anticipated income was updated by adding 
£4.322m to reflect sixth form grant income from the Education Funding 
Agency (EFA), with £3.285m deducted in respect of the Ranelagh Academy 
school, as the EFA recoups this amount to pay Ranelagh direct. Therefore, 
the final budgeted amount of income was set at £77.367m. 

 
5.3 In accordance with DfE Funding Regulations, a number of budget 

adjustments have also been made to reflect the transfer of funds from 
centrally manage
[...]
e, £0.517m of uncommitted funds are available to the Schools 
Budget in 2013-14. 

 
5.10 It can also be seen that all of the remaining £0.088m set aside to finance the 

Turnaround Project has now been fully spent. Members of the Forum will 
recall that this project was for a new provision for pupils at risk of exclusion 
who would receive specialist support away from the school but still be on the 
school roll. Four sessions were run with a total of 29 pupils attending. An 
externally commissioned review concluded that Turnaround was a good 
programme with obvious benefits to young people, their families and schools. 
The three elements of the programme: preparation, course and follow-up are 
coherent, well delivered and positively supported by schools.  However, 
issues relating to funding, pupil numbers, staffing and accommodation 
required further consideration. Offering a turnaround experience on a less 
regular basis using the lessons learnt from this pilot is being considered but 
this will be dependent upon resources being identified from school budgets. 

 
5.11 Table 1 also sets out a proposal to set up a new earmarked reserve to finance 

any future mobilisation costs on the school meals catering contract, should 
there be a change of supplier. In order to provide financial assistance to the 
provider to mobilise delivery of the contract in advance of the commencement 
date, it may be appropriate for funds to be made available to a provider to 
assist cash flow that are then repaid at the expiry of the contract. The Forum 
is recommended to request to the council’s Executive that a new reserve of 
£0.040m to be funded from the £0.517m currently held in the Unallocated 
Schools Budget Balance be created for this purpose. The Unallocated 
Schools Budget Balance would therefore reduce to £0.477m. 

 
 
6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
6.1 The relevant legal provisions are contained within the body of the report. 

[...]
NT FOR EDUCATION (DFE) SCHOOL FUNDING REFORM: 

ARRANGEMENTS FOR 2014-15 
Director of Children, Young People and Learning 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 In 2012, the DfE started a process to reform school funding so that it is “fairer, more 

consistent and transparent and so that funding intended for education reaches 
schools and the pupils that need it most”. From April 2013, following consultation with 
schools and agreement of the Forum, significant changes were introduced to the 
formula used to distribute funds to schools in Bracknell Forest (BF). 

 
1.2 A report was presented to the Forum in March confirming that the DfE were 

undertaking an assessment of the impact of the changes, specifically to identify any 
unintended outcomes and to also identify any other changes that may be required to 
assist in the longer term goal of introducing a national funding formula. 

 
1.3 The outcome from this review is that most of the arrangements put in place from April 

2013 have delivered what was intended and will remain in place, with a small number 
of changes being introduced, from April 2014. 

 
1.4 This paper sets out the changes, some of which are optional, and where relevant, 

provides an initial impact for BF. It also confirms that the Council believes that a 
review of the BF Funding Formula is not necessary. 

 
 
2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Funding Mainstream Schools from April 2014 
 

2.1 The main thrust of the DfE funding review has been to assess the impact arising from 
the changes to LA Funding Formulas. There are now a very limited number of 
allowable factors – 13, of which 8 could and are used in BF - with a further 
requirement to only use indicators and pupil data provided by the DfE. The review 
outcome on each factor follows below.  

 
Pupil-led funding 
 

2.2 One of the prime objectives of the DfE from the funding reforms is to ensure that a 
high proportion of funding is allocated to schools through pupil-led factors. This 
approach is de
[...]
l cost.

Description

 

49



50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes and Matters Arising
	4 Membership of the Schools Forum
	5 Capital Funding Bids
	6 Update to the Scheme for Financing Schools
	7 Additional Financial Support to Schools
	8 2012-13 Provisional Outturn on the Schools Budget
	9 Department for Education School Funding Refrom - Arrangements from 2014-15



Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FORUM 
20 JUNE 2013 
4.30  - 5.30 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Schools Members 
Ed Essery, Primary School Governor 
Martin Gocke, Pupil Referral Unit Representative 
Joanna Quinn, Primary School Representative 
Tony Reading, Primary School Governor 
Margaret Saner, Secondary School Governor 
John Throssell, Primary School Governor  (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Non-Schools Members: 
George Clement, Union Representative (Chairman) 
Robin Sharples, Oxford Diocese 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Sue Barber, Primary School Governor 
Liz Cole, Primary School Representative 
Trisha Donkin, Primary School Representative 
Brian Fries, Secondary School Governor 
Keith Grainger, Secondary Head Teachers Representative 
Louise Lovegrove, Primary School Representative 
John McNab, Secondary School Governor 
Paul Salter, Secondary School Representative 
Anne Shillcock, Special Education Representative 
 

33. Declarations of Interest  

Ed Essery declared an interest in respect of Item 7 in relation to Wildmoor Heath 
School as a governor at the school. 

34. Minutes and Matters Arising  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2013 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record subject to the following amendments: 
 

• Minute 28: On 1 March 2013, the Department for Education (DfE) announced 
capital grant funding allocations. In respect of finance to create additional 
school places, there was £1.6 billion nationally over the next two years, of 
which the council had been allocated £5.9 million. 

• Minute 28: This was approximately half the amount received in each of the 
last two years, which had been used for budget planning purposes. 

35. Membership of the Schools Forum  

The Forum received a report regarding a change to the membership of the Forum. 
 



Nominations were recently sought to fill three vacancies for primary school governor 
representatives, three vacancies for secondary school governor representatives, and 
one vacancy for a special education representative on the Forum following the end of 
the terms of office for John Throssell, Edward Essery, Sue Barber, Brian Fries, John 
McNab, Margaret Saner and Anne Shillcock.  
 
Seven application forms were received; from John Throssell, who was a governor at 
Crown Wood Primary School; Sue Barber, who was a governor at Winkfield St Mary’s 
School; David Stacey, who was governor at Wooden Hill Primary School; Brian Fries, 
who was a governor at Easthampstead Park Secondary School; John McNab, who 
was a governor at Edgbarrow Secondary School; Ed Essery, who was a governor at 
Sandhurst School, and Anne Shillcock, who was a governor at Kennel Lane Special 
School. 
 
In accordance with the Forum’s Constitution and as the nominations were 
uncontested Mr Throssell, Mrs Barber, Mr Stacey, Mr Fries, Mr McNab, Mr Essery 
and Mrs Shillcock were duly appointed to fill the vacancies.  
 
The Forum noted that Mr Throssell, Mrs Barber, Mr Stacey, Mr Fries, Mr McNab, Mr 
Essery and Mrs Shillcock would be appointed to the Forum for a period of three years 
until 31 August 2016. 
 
The Forum were also updated on further changes to its membership:  

• Louise Lovegrove, Cranbourne Primary School Governor had resigned as a 
member of the Forum. 

• Robin Sharples, Diocesan Schools Link Adviser in Bracknell, would be the 
new Church of England Representative on the Forum from the Oxford 
Diocese. 

36. Capital Funding Bids  

The Schools Forum considered a report on the bids to Department for Education 
(DfE) for grant funding to support the Education Capital Programme. 
 
DfE Basic Need Funding grant was used by the Council to create the additional 
school places required to keep pace with rising rolls. In the most recent funding 
announcement, the DfE had made a two year allocation of Basic Need Grant for 
2013/14 and 2014/15; however, this was at a 40% reduction in annual funding when 
compared to the level of grant received in 2012/13. 
 
The Education Capital Programme had to be reviewed in the light of the reduced 
funding and was no longer affordable as originally envisaged; with all newly proposed 
schemes now on hold. 
 
At the same time as making announcements for Basic Need Funding, the DfE also 
set out two new grants that Local Authorities could bid for from a national pool of 
around £1bn. The new grants would be available to support the cost of additional 
places needed by young people. The Council had bid for £5.146m to undertake 
projects at Garth Hill, Owlsmoor Primary, a primary aged surge class for North 
Bracknell and a secondary SEN facility. 
 
Outcomes from the bid process would be known in June or July 2013 at which time 
the Education Capital Programme would be determined.  
 
The Schools Forum NOTED: 
 



• The bids to DfE for grant funding to support the Education Capital 
Programme; 

• The potential revenue pressure that may arise in the short to medium term in 
developing a new in-borough SEN facility. 

37. Department for Education School Funding Reform - Arrangements from 2014-
15  

In 2012, the Department for Education (DfE) started a process to reform school 
funding so that it was “fairer, more consistent and transparent and so that funding 
intended for education reaches schools and the pupils that need it most”. From April 
2013, following consultation with schools and agreement of the Forum, significant 
changes were introduced to the formula used to distribute funds to schools in 
Bracknell Forest (BF). 
 
The DfE had now undertaken an evaluation of the impact arising from the changes 
and had outlined further amendments of which the most significant areas for BF 
included: 
 

• Changing the criteria to be used to fund schools for low prior attainment; 

• Needing to consider whether the right amount of funds was being allocated to 
schools based on deprivation measures; 

• Whether the lump sum allocation paid to schools should be changed, 
including the possibility of setting differential rates for primary and secondary 
schools; 

• Requiring a non-school representative on the Forum to represent 14-16 
education providers; 

• Needing to set the funding threshold at which schools could seek additional 
financial support for pupils with high support needs from £6,080 to £6,000; 

• Helping schools funded on the place-plus methodology to adopt to the more 
flexible approach to setting funded places than is currently the case. 

 
In terms of making changes to the Funding Formula for Schools, the Council did not 
consider this necessary as no significant issues had been raised by schools or the 
latest DfE guidance on school funding. 
 
The Council would now consider options for change from 2014-15 and seek views 
from the Forum in September as to whether a consultation on the issues should be 
undertaken with all schools during October and November.  
 
This process would allow the Council to confirm to the DfE by the 31 October 2013 
deadline the intended Funding Formula to be in operation for the next financial year. 

38. Update to the Scheme for Financing Schools  

The Forum considered a report relating to making changes to the Bracknell Forest 
Scheme for Financing Schools. The report sought to obtain agreement from 
members of the Schools Forum to make one change to the provisions relating to loan 
arrangements for schools and to provide an update on mandatory changes that the 
Department for Education (DfE) required all local authorities (LAs) to implement. 
 
Forum Members representing maintained schools AGREED that the Bracknell Forest 
Scheme for Financing Schools be updated to include: 
 

• The additional condition on loans to schools (paragraphs 5.5 and 5.6); 



• The changes required in the latest statutory guidance from the DfE 
(paragraph 5.9). 

39. Additional Financial Support to Schools  

The Forum considered a report which updated members on: 

i. Direct financial support provided to schools during 2012-13 under powers 
delegated to the Director of Children, Young People and Learning; 

ii. Progress made by schools against current licensed deficit agreements; 
iii. Requests from schools for new loan arrangements; 
iv. The amount of Dedicated Schools Grant income expected to be received in 

2013-14. 
 
The Forum was also requested to approve the release of funding from the Schools 
Specific Contingency to Jennett’s Park Primary school to finance the additional costs 
arising from moving from a one form of entry school to a two form of entry school 
from September 2013. 
 
RESOLVED that the Schools Forum: 
 

i. NOTED the £46,267 of direct financial support provided to schools during 
2012-13 under powers delegated to the Director of Children, Young People 
and Learning (paragraphs 5.6 to 5.9); 

 
ii. NOTED that Cranbourne Primary School was on target to meet the terms of 

the previously agreed licensed deficit but with a risk that a small deficit may 
carry forward into 2014-15 (paragraph 5.15); 

 
iii. AGREED the request from Ascot Heath Infants school for a new loan 

advance would be presented to the Executive Member for formal agreement 
(paragraph 5.18); 

 
iv. AGREED the release of £110,000 from the School Specific Contingency to 

finance the additional costs arising at Jennett’s Park Primary School from 
moving from a one form of entry school to a two form of entry school from 
September 2013 (paragraph 5.19). 

 
v. NOTED at this stage the estimated amount of Dedicated Schools Grant for 

2013-14 is £74.992m (after deduction to fund Ranelagh Academy), 
(paragraphs 5.23 and 5.24); 

 
vi. NOTED the £408,521 of post 16 SEN funding that would be received in 

respect of Kennel Lane Special School which was not taken into account in 
setting the 2013-14 budget (paragraph 5.25). 

 
The request from Wildmoor Heath school for a new loan advance would be 
considered at the next meeting of the Forum, as due to a member interest the Forum 
was inquorate for this decision to be undertaken. 

40. 2012-13 Provisional Outturn on the Schools Budget  

The Forum considered a report informing members on the provisional outturn on the 
2012-13 Schools Budget and an update on the level of Dedicated Schools Grant that 
was expected to be received in 2013-14. 
 



The main changes from the approved budget plan, after transfers to or from reserves 
and balances, were as follows: 
 

• Delegated School Budgets showed nil variance;  

• Other School Grants showed a £0.013m under spend;  

• SEN provisions and support services showed a £0.536m over spend;  

• Pupil behaviour showed a £0.067m under spend; 

• School staff absence and other items showed a £0.135m under spend; 

• Combined Service Budgets showed a £0.050m under spend;  

• Early Years provisions and support services showed a £0.022m under spend; 

• Support to schools in financial difficulty showed a £0.258m under spend;  

• DSG, change from original estimate, showed £0.340m additional income. 
 
Overall, the centrally managed items in the Schools Budget had under spent by 
£0.119m, which must be retained in a ring fenced earmarked reserve for use in a 
future Schools Budget. When added to the £0.368m accumulated surplus at the start 
of the year, this resulted in £0.517m of unallocated reserves of which £0.040m was 
proposed to be transferred to a new earmarked School Meals Catering Re-tender 
Reserve. 
 
In terms of making use of earmarked reserves, the main change in-year related to the 
£0.088m set aside to finance the Turnaround Project which had now been fully spent. 
This project was for a new provision for pupils at risk of exclusion who would receive 
specialist support away from the school but still be on the school roll. Turnaround was 
a good programme with obvious benefits to young people, their families and schools. 
Future work in this area was dependent upon resources being identified from school 
budgets. 
 
RESOLVED that the Schools Forum: 
 

i. NOTED that the outturn expenditure for 2012-13, subject to audit, showed 
spend of £77.515m which was £0.025m more than the approved budget 
(paragraph 5.4); 

 
ii. NOTED that after transfers to and from earmarked reserves, the Schools 

Budget under spent by £0.349m, which when added to the £0.168m year end 
balance, created a general reserve that amounts to £0.517m (paragraphs 5.5 
and 5.9); 

 
iii. NOTED that the current balances on specific earmarked reserves within the 

Schools Budget amount to £5.955m (Table 1, paragraph 5.7); 
 

iv. REQUESTED to the council’s Executive that a new School Meals Catering 
Re-tender Reserve was created within the Schools Budget in the value of 
£0.040m (paragraph 5.11). 

41. Dates of Future Meetings  

The Forum noted that its next scheduled meeting on 18 July 2013 was cancelled due 
to insufficient business. The following meeting of the Forum was scheduled for 
Thursday 12 September 2013 at 4.30pm in the Council Chamber at Easthampstead 
House. 
 

 
 



 
CHAIRMAN


